remaining three midwives were necessary for daytime follow-ups of pregnant women and as accompanying
midwives during transportation, when necessary. The midwives were also needed in renal replacement therapy.
The savings due to reduction in manning was calculated € 589,661.

In total, the new model (two DOGs) may introduce an annual health care saving to the Helgeland hospital trust
of € 584,346.

3.3 Sensitivity Analysis

To clarify the robustness of the findings, we run a sensitivity analysis (Drummond et al., 2005). Three major
variables were identified: 1) The number of midwives dismissed, 2) The tariff of travelling costs, 3) The use of
accompanying midwives during transportation. In the sensitivity analysis, we varied the number of midwives
dismissed and tariff of transportation costs by +/- 25%. Due to uncertainties concerning the use of accompanying
midwives in the new model, we varied the cost of this service by +/- 50%. The only variable having any
significant influence on the result was the number of midwives dismissed. The savings varied between € 437,981
and € 732,811. Details are shown in Figure 2.

Figure 2. A sensitivity analysis showing the effects of varying costs of accompanying midwives (+/- 50%), tariff

of transportation (+/- 25%) and number of midwives dismissed (+/- 25%). 0 = € 584,346

-200000 -150000 -100000 -50000 0 50000 100000 150000 200000

Midwives dismissed (+25%)

Midwives dismissed (-25%)

Tariff of travelling (+25%)

Tariff of travelling (-25%)

Accompanying midwives (+50%)

Accompanying midwives (-50%)

Euros (€)

Euros

www.ccsenet.org/gjhs Global Journal of Health Science Vol. 9, No. 1; 2017

197

4. Discussion
In this study, we have employed a cost-minimization analysis (CMA) and indicated that the Helgeland hospital
trust may save € 584,346 annually by reducing their obstetric care service from four to two delivery units. In
total, the mean travel time from home municipality to obstetric care unit will be prolonged by 11 minutes per
woman. However, mothers living nearby today’s MAMUs (Brønnøysund and Mosjøen) will experience a mean
prolonged travelling time of 91 minutes.

There are few studies reported in the literature employing a cost-minimization approach (CMA) in planning the